

ITEM NO.103

(REVISED FOR APPEARANCE ONLY-Letter Enclosed)  
COURT NO.5 SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1647/2011

NARESH SINGH &amp; ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR

Respondent(s)

WITH

Crl.A. No. 1655/2011 (II-C)

Date : 05-06-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

(PARTIAL COURT WORKING DAYS BENCH)

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. Shailendra Bhardwaj, AOR  
Mr. Mohd Nasir, Adv.

Mr. Neeraj Kumar Jain, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Vidyut Kayarkar, Adv.  
Mr. Shalender Singh Negi, Adv.  
Mr. Umang Shankar, AOR

Mr. Parth Awasthi, Adv.  
Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Parth Awasthi, Adv.  
Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. By an Order dated 12.04.2023, this Court had directed the District and Sessions Judge, Jammu to conduct an inquiry as to whether the appellant no.2/Sanjay Singh

was juvenile in conflict with law as on the date of commission of the offence.

2. A report has been received from the office of the Principal District and Sessions Judge, Jammu.

3. Learned counsel appearing for the parties would submit that a copy of the said report be also supplied to them.

4. On application being made by the learned counsels appearing for the parties, Registry is directed to supply a copy of the report to the concerned learned counsels.

5. As has been directed earlier by the Court, e-copy of the original records of the Trial Court be also made available to the learned counsel for the parties.

6. Post the matters after Partial Court Working Days, 2025.

(NISHA KHULBEY)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(AKSHAY KUMAR BHORIA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)